
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 05, 2014

SPECIAL, 5/5/2014 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 05, 2014, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 05, 2014

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 05, 2014

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 05th day ofMay 2014 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 10:30 a.m. – Presentation by County Clerk and Hart Intercivic on voting system. Demonstration
on system advantages and 10 year cost savings to be considered in 2014-2015 budget years.

WORKSHOP: 11:15 a.m. - Matters relating to the use and maintenance of the ball fields at Ford Park and
leasing of those facilities.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 05, 2014

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 14-010/JW), Term Contract for Armored
Car Service for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bids for (IFB 14-009/JW), Term Contract for Microfilm
Supplies for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 211

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for (IFB 14-
009/JW), Term Contract for Microfilm Supplies for Jefferson County to
DecisionOne Corporation, Information Management Services, and
Western Micrographics & Imaging Systems, as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 212 - 219

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Award, execute, receive and file a contract with Global Tel*Link
Corporation for (RFP 13-028/JW), Inmate Telephone Service for
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 220 - 232

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Elections' Department - additional
cost for postage.

120-1034-414-4052 POSTAGE $5,000.00

120-1034-414-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $5,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 233 - 233

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve utilizing allocated Ford Park Capital Project Funds
for repairs to video marquee computer.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 234 - 234

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills - check #393203 through check #393457.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 235 - 244

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
8. Consider and approve appointing legal counsel to represent Special

Prosecutor Shane Phelps in the action Eric Heilman vs. Jefferson
County, City of Beaumont, The Beaumont Chief of Police, and Shane
Phelps.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 245 - 245

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY CLERK:

9. Receive and file Certificate of Completion of Required Continuing
Education for 2013 for Carolyn Guidry, County Clerk.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 246 - 246

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10.  Consider and possibly authorize the County Judge to execute and
submit a Request for Unclaimed Capital Credits from electric
cooperatives to the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 247 - 247

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Drug Court Month.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 248 - 248

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Tourism
Week in Jefferson County, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 249 - 249

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 05, 2014

13.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Mental Health
Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 250 - 250

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file a Ground Lease Option between Jefferson County and
Accelerated Development Operating Company, LLC which includes a
Subordination, Attornment and Non-Disbursement Agreement. (This is
for property to be developed at the Jackbrooks Regional Airport.)

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15.  Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to execute
a Stipulated Amendment to the Abatement Agreement between
Huntsman Petrochemical LLC and Jefferson County which was executed
September 13, 2013.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 251 - 254

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

16. Execute, receive and file Right-of-WayAgreement for Air Liquide Large
Industries, LLP for LMA Expansion Project,being a pipeline easement
across a 32.2 acre tract in the William McFaddin Survey, Document No.
2001008588, Official Records, Jefferson County, Texas. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 255 - 264

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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17. Execute, receive and file Temporary Access Agreement for Air Liquide
Large Industries, LLP for access across property owned by Jefferson
County, Texas fo ringress and egress along pipeline corridor from
Highway 365 to West Port Arthur Road,and being the same 32.2 acre
tract for the LMA Expansion Project

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 265 - 274

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Attachment A 
 

IFB14-009/JW                                                                                                                               Page 1 of 2 

Term Contract for Microfilm Supplies for Jefferson County 
 

Item 
Catalog          
Number Description 

Est.  
Qty.

Unit of     
Measure

DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Information 
Management 
Services 

Western 
Micrographics 
& Imaging 
Systems 

1 102-2490 Imagelink                      
Archive Processor 
Developer 

45 Case $98.40 $98.00 $111.48 

2 102-2656 Imagelink                      
Archive Processor 
Fixer                              

30 Case $61.96 $65.00 $70.20 

3 199-0977 Kodak Prostar               
Tape & Dispenser 

20 Each $30.35 $31.00 $33.98 

4 146-5194 Imagelink                       
16mm dual strand 

20 Box $57.15 $22.00 $64.80 

5 78-6969-           
7542-0 

3M Brand                      
Cartridges for 
Microfilm  

12 Case $536.50 NO BID $576.00 

6 78-8000-
2580-7 

3M Brand                      
Cartridge Leader           
transparent – 100/per 
case 

10 Case $85.00 NO BID $114.66 

7 E030217 Direct Duplication 
Microfilm                       
E-Star Base – 20 
rolls/per case              

15 Case $2,563.00 $1,575.00 $3,006.72 

8 33NXDM           Imagelink                      
Archive Storage 
Media                            
100 rolls/per case         

14 Case $3,015.00 $2,795.00 $3,421.20 

9 314NXQC Imagelink HQSP615     
16mm X 215 ft.             
100 rolls/per case 

5 Case $2,400.00 $2,295.00 $2,680.80 

10 833-0896 Kodak Film                    
16mm x 30.5 m.            

7 Roll $2,325.00 NO BID $2,635.20 
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Attachment A (Continued) 
 

IFB14-009/JW                                                                                                                          Page 2 of 2

Term Contract for Microfilm Supplies for Jefferson County 
 

Item 
Catalog          
Number Description 

Est.  
Qty.

Unit of     
Measure

DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Information 
Management 
Services 

Western 
Micrographics 
& Imaging 
Systems 

11 149-0481          Kodak                            
Microfilm Press 
16mm – not 
perforated,                    
500 splices 

8 Box $60.00 NO BID $44.28 

12 150-0719          Kodak System 
Cleaner -for 
Developer                     
10 gallons/per case 

4 Case $127.60 $135.00 $142.68 

13 139-5110 Kodak                            
System Cleaner for 
Fixer                              
4 gallons/per case         

4 Case $152.00 $149.00 $165.60 

14 863-2150 Toner Cartridge for 
Kodak Imagelink 
Retrieval Workstation 
1000 

25 Each $337.90 $319.00 NO BID 

15 144-2433     Kodak                            
Solid Flange Return 
Reels                             
35mm, 100 ft., 
Thread-Easy 

10 Case $180.00 $169.00 $194.40 

16 FR #32-049 Pro-Star Plus 
Developer                     
- 4 gallons/per case      

4 Case NO BID NO BID $105.60 

17 FR-32-254 Pro-Star Microfilm 
Fixer                              
– 4 gallons/per case      

4 Case NO BID NO BID $78.00 

18 FR-4900FC       Fixer Systems 
Cleaner-                        
6 Quarts/per case 

1 Case NO BID NO BID $81.60 

19 873-0715 Kodak                            
16mm solid flange         
return microfilm reels    
500/per case 

1 Case $255.00 $219.00 $270.00 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-05-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               525.75     393312
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       84.46     393379
                                                                           610.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       2,035.70     393218
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              633.28     393227
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             800.70     393247
M&D SUPPLY                                             40.16     393267
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          19.04     393293
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                60.00     393326
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .10     393337
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                         69.15     393378
                                                                         3,658.13**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         256.55     393204
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         330.33     393218
ENTERGY                                                85.78     393248
FRED MILLER STORES                                    152.80     393271
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         225.00     393300
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             10.00     393310
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                3,655.58     393314
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       16.90     393374
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           11,450.49     393384
KNIFE RIVER                                           113.51     393386
                                                                        16,296.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       4,387.86     393218
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  57.00     393220
ENTERGY                                               232.55     393254
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     393272
AT&T                                                   69.80     393296
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             80.22     393304
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                      141.30     393316
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  525.86     393332
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     393337
                                                                         5,512.88**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       3,508.20     393218
BASE SEAL                                          27,860.00     393222
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         18.12     393229
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   157.61     393246
ENTERGY                                               717.52     393248
M&D SUPPLY                                            120.34     393267
MUNRO'S                                                62.33     393272
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               324.45     393277
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         728.64     393293
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       62.54     393315
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     393337
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              728.95     393384
KNIFE RIVER                                           145.71     393386
ON TIME TIRE                                          236.98     393430
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   468.15     393451
SPECIALTY SUPPLY                                      489.00     393457
                                                                        35,628.60**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                  96.85     393207
ENTERGY                                               314.51     393248
B G ABSOLUTE                                          620.00     393456
                                                                         1,031.36**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          54.00     393257
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         700.00     393299
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .32     393337
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    05-05-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          955.35     393345
                                                                         1,709.67*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                              90.00     393281
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.62     393345
HR SOUTHWEST                                          705.00     393365
                                                                           796.62*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          237.00     393276
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                610.00     393308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.63     393345
THOMSON REUTER TAX & ACCNTG INC R&G                   291.25     393393
                                                                         1,153.88*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  6.29     393241
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          324.13     393345
                                                                           330.42*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          317.83     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     393345
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     393380
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                      1,000.00     393432
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     393438
                                                                         1,934.82*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.77     393345
                                                                             1.77*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.63     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          245.57     393345
TIM FUNCHESS                                        1,097.27     393415
                                                                         1,407.47*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,684.30     393278
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     393395
                                                                         2,183.30*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           20.57     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.82     393345
                                                                            43.39*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     393209
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          1,913.30     393302
TIBH INDUSTRIES, INC.                                 821.04     393306
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                88.30     393312
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   4,505.00     393363
JOHN PAUL'S                                            83.98     393408
DYNAMEX INC                                           185.64     393449
                                                                         7,633.26*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     393209
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 4,215.27     393235
OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.40     393276
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     393341
                                                                         4,379.65*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          110.93     393345
                                                                           110.93*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      870.00     393255
M&D SUPPLY                                             18.75     393267
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                                    05-05-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          166.78     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          234.90     393345
                                                                         1,290.43*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,476.11     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          260.59     393345
PACER SERVICE CENTER                                   78.10     393350
RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT                   484.11     393369
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  836.33     393438
HEALTHPORT                                            173.00     393444
                                                                         3,308.24*
DISTRICT CLERK

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                        2,250.00     393226
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  740.94     393262
OFFICE DEPOT                                          172.77     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          181.95     393345
                                                                         3,345.66*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                      13,773.43     393210
DAVID GROVE                                         2,900.00     393211
LEAH HAYES                                          3,011.85     393256
OFFICE DEPOT                                          304.26     393276
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  900.00     393284
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        800.00     393294
MSC SYSTEMS                                         1,503.75     393327
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        600.00     393331
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     393345
AUDWIN M SAMUEL                                       600.00     393442
                                                                        24,394.51*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          196.85     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     393345
                                                                           198.07*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           71.21     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.29     393345
                                                                            78.50*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.12     393345
                                                                            11.12*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.15     393345
                                                                            24.15*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,650.00     393210
DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  2,500.00     393221
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,500.00     393225
OFFICE DEPOT                                           46.14     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          220.35     393345
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                  2,675.00     393357
RYAN GERTZ                                            800.00     393410
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                  1,600.00     393411
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                5,400.00     393421
AUDWIN M SAMUEL                                     1,500.00     393442
STEVEN GREENE                                         846.92     393448
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,500.00     393454
                                                                        20,238.41*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        150.00     393217
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     393236
OFFICE DEPOT                                          402.50     393276
MARVA PROVO                                           325.00     393282
ANITA F. PROVO                                        381.00     393283
BRACK JONES JR.                                       325.00     393329
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                                    05-05-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     393345
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     393380
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     393418
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                     75.00     393419
                                                                         2,283.91*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.74     393345
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      325.00     393454
                                                                           327.74*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.30     393345
                                                                            28.30*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   95.00     393438
                                                                            95.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .87     393337
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  158.00     393438
                                                                           158.87*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.88     393345
                                                                            47.88*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   29.40     393296
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     393337
                                                                            29.60*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          210.58     393276
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  254.00     393438
                                                                           464.58*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     393345
                                                                              .81*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,750.00     393225
OFFICE DEPOT                                           40.94     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.35     393345
                                                                         1,798.29*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MIKE CICHOWSKI                                        550.00     393228
MIKE LAIRD, ATTORNEY AT LAW                           250.00     393266
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.61     393276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.32     393345
GULF COAST AUDIO                                    7,473.00     393364
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               250.00     393427
                                                                         8,608.93*
COURT MASTER

LEONARD J. GIBLIN, JR.                              3,550.00     393244
JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    3,134.90     393245
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       51.17     393341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     393345
                                                                         6,634.95*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  52.70     393295
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                26.55     393312
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.09     393345
WINTER WELDON                                          52.64     393389
KARA HAWTHORN                                         564.34     393422
TAMMY BOOKER                                           13.44     393434
                                                                           717.76*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL
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                                    05-05-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         387.41     393257
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 992.30     393288
                                                                         1,379.71*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        108.00     393209
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      30.35     393230
FED EX                                                183.91     393241
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          43.00     393257
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   652.00     393261
AT&T                                                  287.51     393296
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            134.28     393335
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.94     393337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,219.04     393345
CODE BLUE                                             437.00     393373
TDATA, INC                                            604.95     393377
RITA HURT                                             550.00     393425
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   28,852.05     393450
                                                                        33,105.03*
CRIME LABORATORY

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        153.00     393209
FED EX                                                139.27     393241
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     152.24     393242
OFFICE DEPOT                                          333.45     393276
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    546.51     393289
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        263.59     393313
INTERNATIONAL ASSN. FOR PROPERTY &                     50.00     393334
CERILLIANT                                            426.50     393361
EVIDENT CRIME SCENE PRODUCTS                           99.00     393366
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       76.00     393394
LIPOMED                                               111.00     393414
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     393426
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     393440
                                                                         3,450.56*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        53.00     393203
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 525.37     393206
TEEX                                                  100.00     393213
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 11.88     393231
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          299.10     393232
ECOLAB                                                399.90     393240
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   795.94     393246
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       2,484.19     393257
HYGEIA CHEMICAL CO.                                   705.84     393259
M&D SUPPLY                                            263.54     393267
OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.65     393276
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,840.94     393287
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 824.78     393288
AT&T                                                  917.38     393296
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          39.33     393319
WILLBANKS & ASSOCIATES                              3,350.00     393320
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     393321
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                             265.00     393328
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            271.93     393335
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     393337
UNIVAR USA, INC.                                      495.36     393338
MR. ROOTER PLUMBING                                   475.00     393343
LONE STAR UNIFORMS, INC.                              627.50     393358
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           2,953.00     393375
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                  2,500.00     393376
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                        31.66     393382
ADVANCED ELECTRONICS                                  739.98     393390
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      361.18     393394
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   334.40     393407
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     34,694.91     393413
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     393424
SAFETY SOURCE APPAREL                                 557.50     393435
CONMED INC                                        264,160.00     393437
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,056.21     393443
                                                                       325,262.10*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.52     393341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.02     393345
JENNIFER SOLANO                                       112.00     393359
SHARON STREETMAN                                      100.80     393381
                                                                           332.34*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     171.00     393215
LABATT FOOD SERVICE                                 2,408.12     393219
EPS                                                   523.30     393239
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        192.90     393330
FLOWERS FOODS                                         115.96     393371
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     393424
                                                                         3,595.07*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   82.00     393262
MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 19.95     393268
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     393341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.04     393345
COLEY "NICK" SALEME                                    41.00     393453
                                                                           424.93*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     393341
CODE BLUE                                             978.00     393373
                                                                         1,091.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     393337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     393341
                                                                           114.01*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

GALL'S, INC.                                           37.00     393243
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     393341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.61     393345
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  254.00     393438
                                                                           434.58*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     393337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     393341
                                                                           114.04*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     393341
                                                                           113.97*
COUNTY MORGUE

ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          372.85     393260
                                                                           372.85*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                      130.20     393205
OFFICE DEPOT                                          376.01     393276
TCAAA                                                 250.00     393298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.93     393345
TRACTOR SUPPLY CO                                      13.98     393383
AMERICAN ASSOC OF FAMILY AND                          145.00     393428
EMILEE BEAN                                           327.19     393445
                                                                         1,251.31*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     216.00     393208
CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     393216
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,123.73     393224
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           59.04     393345
                                                                         1,438.77*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       172.20     393280
AT&T                                                   29.40     393296
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             74.97     393305
HEB - PORT ARTHUR                                      71.57     393392
                                                                           348.14*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            493.00     393238
TARGET STORES DIVISION                              6,758.42     393339
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   666.05     393351
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       5,734.54     393352
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             2,508.89     393353
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                     388.05     393355
ERNESTO MIRANDA PAYEE                                  20.00     393446
DAISY MIRELES PAYEE                                    20.00     393447
                                                                        16,588.95*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   29.46     393296
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .43     393337
                                                                            29.89*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            508.28     393335
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            29,198.47     393441
                                                                        29,706.75*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     393340
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         72.00     393209
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                   20.16     393223
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      8,192.53     393229
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           15.62     393232
ENTERGY                                            44,435.82     393248
ENTERGY                                               396.56     393249
ENTERGY                                             1,563.10     393250
ENTERGY                                               240.79     393251
ENTERGY                                             2,274.51     393252
ENTERGY                                               807.82     393253
ENTERGY                                             4,974.39     393254
KINDRA, DBA J&R SERVICES                              248.00     393264
M&D SUPPLY                                            119.96     393267
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                         66.45     393269
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         187.90     393291
AT&T                                                  211.11     393296
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 7,031.59     393337
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     393370
NATIONAL PUMP & COMPRESSOR                            911.74     393398
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     232.00     393400
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     393424
                                                                        75,490.75*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                1,263.24     393296
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     4.08     393337
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     321.09     393367
                                                                         1,588.41*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     116.05     393230
ENTERGY                                               408.66     393248
FRED MILLER STORES                                    365.45     393271
RITTER @ HOME                                          81.55     393285
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          27.91     393291
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              29.69     393317
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     393337
                                                                         1,029.45*
SERVICE CENTER

A-LINE FRONT END & BRAKE                               78.50     393212
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         62.83     393258
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     443.13     393265
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M&D SUPPLY                                             21.38     393267
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,275.15     393279
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                              209.94     393286
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,086.40     393311
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              19.14     393317
ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         275.00     393324
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     393337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.02     393341
PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION                      26,431.37     393342
FIRST CALL                                             52.50     393360
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      334.38     393374
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          2,245.40     393399
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     393406
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              88.13     393423
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               363.00     393429
                                                                        33,050.54*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.00     393345
                                                                            12.00*
                                                                       626,247.01**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      27.00     393230
MUNRO'S                                                98.95     393272
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        17.25     393273
OFFICE DEPOT                                          183.63     393276
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  28.75     393279
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       27.27     393292
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.08     393301
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                             133.20     393325
FASTENAL                                               41.57     393333
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .39     393337
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  15,750.00     393363
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      813.24     393452
                                                                        17,168.33**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                8,362.29     393438
                                                                         8,362.29**
EMPG GRANT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  811.89     393262
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      102.25     393340
                                                                           914.14**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  441.55     393262
CLINICAL PATHOLOGY LABORATORIES INC                   435.00     393420
JOSH CUYOS                                             37.52     393455
                                                                           914.07**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.02     393341
                                                                            32.02**
IV-E FOSTER CARE

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.02     393341
                                                                            32.02**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

COCOMO JOE'S                                           75.30     393234
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  600.00     393262
OFFICE DEPOT                                          961.69     393276
SASSI INSTITUTE                                     1,519.00     393323
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.97     393337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      161.11     393341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.75     393345
THE CHANGE COMPANIES                                  464.94     393356
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            699.32     393368
JCCSC                                                 108.00     393417
                                                                         4,687.08**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        715.44     393229
ENTERGY                                             1,683.92     393254
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               350.00     393270
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,014.73     393297
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                              8.29     393302
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                        473.00     393307
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   115.81     393322
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.97     393337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.02     393341
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     682.60     393372
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     393404
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          121.64     393416
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     237.05     393433
                                                                         5,486.47**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  150.00     393262
JANICE M. NOLAN TOBIAS                                 67.20     393309
                                                                           217.20**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               200.00     393347
                                                                           200.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                  110.72     393296
                                                                           110.72**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     393345
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     393349
PCM-G                                                 788.40     393403
                                                                         1,117.41**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     393341
                                                                           113.97**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,704.35     393254
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,214.70     393262
MUNRO'S                                               123.25     393272
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            100.65     393303
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                56.20     393312
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     4.34     393337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     393341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.49     393345
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             850.00     393385
TOP DOG SOFTBALL CLUB                                 800.00     393396
CMS IP TECHNOLOGIES                                   169.00     393405
GT BASEBALL                                         2,825.00     393431
                                                                         7,890.97**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

PCM-G                                                 360.00     393403
                                                                           360.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SHIRLEY & SONS CONSTRUCTION CO, INC               275,413.15     393348
                                                                       275,413.15**
TCEQ-CHEEK 1ST TIME SEWER

T. JOHNSON INDUSTRIES, INC.                        26,877.46     393263
                                                                        26,877.46**
2012 REFUNDING BONDS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON                           500.00     393439
                                                                           500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

FJORD AVIATION FUELING                                246.60     393214
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     472.64     393230
COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                    35.11     393233
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DRIVESHAFT SPECIALTY, INC.                            279.03     393237
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         4.50     393273
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 129.77     393290
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               256.80     393312
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              29.13     393317
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                               13.21     393318
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .27     393337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     393341
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             750.35     393354
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            345.18     393387
PAX SUPPLY                                             77.01     393388
ASCENT AVIATION GROUP INC                          26,390.37     393397
COMPASS BANK ESCROW AGENT                         197,000.00     393401
LAMAR ADVERTISING                                   2,616.00     393402
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     16.65     393436
                                                                       228,738.60**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                         35,090.82     393412
                                                                        35,090.82**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          434.41     393260
                                                                           434.41**
PAYROLL FUND

OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  2,243.31     393362
                                                                         2,243.31**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      200.00     393409
                                                                           200.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,320.00     393391
                                                                         2,320.00**
MARINE DIVISION

RITTER @ HOME                                         372.58     393285
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     393337
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           52.23     393346
                                                                           627.05**
                                                                     1,309,036.62***
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Special, May 05, 2014

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 05, 2014
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